Euribor
+various%

until
revocation 20 –

31 December 2024

EUR 1,000 Currency Interest Interest rate Expiry
Original

value
Carrying
amount

Cash at hand Various N/A N/A N/A N/A 13
Bank accounts various

banks (9)
EUR floating

rate
Euribor

±various%
N/A N/A 37,860

Bank accounts various
banks (6)

USD floating
rate

Variable/
Market rate
±various%

N/A N/A 5,665

Bank accounts various
banks (3)

CHF floating
rate

Variable/
Market rate
±various%

N/A N/A 759

31 December 2023

EUR 1,000 Currency Interest Interest rate Expiry
Original

value
Carrying
amount

Cash at hand Various N/A N/A N/A N/A 12
Bank accounts various

banks (10)
EUR floating

rate
Euribor

±various%
N/A N/A 38,014

Bank accounts various
banks (7)

USD floating
rate

Variable/
Market rate
±various%

N/A N/A 11,625

Bank accounts various
banks (2)

CHF floating
rate

Variable/
Market rate
±various%

N/A N/A 624

The table below provides an indication of the impact on the profit before tax of a parallel ±50
basis-point shift of the rate curve estimated as of 31 December 2024 and 2023. The analysis was
carried out by assuming that the other variables remained constant.

Profit or (loss)
31 December 2024 50 bp 50 bp

EUR 1,000 Increase Decrease

Cash and cash equivalents 308 (308)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 308 (308)

Profit or (loss)
31 December 2023 50 bp 50 bp

EUR 1,000 Increase Decrease

Cash and cash equivalents 591 (591)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 591 (591)

Regarding the Group’s debt investments measured at FVOCI, the potential decrease in the
fair value of fixed rate financial instruments (investment securities - corporate bonds) as of 31
December 2024, due to a hypothetical +25 basis point and +50 basis point shift in the interest
rate curve, would have been approximately €0.30 million and €0.60 million respectively.

D. Foreign currency risk
The Group is subject to a number of foreign currency risks for transactions that are denominated
in a currency other than its functional currency (Euro). The Group has one subsidiary whose
functional currency is U.S. Dollar (US$) and these are not exposed to material foreign currency